

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

---

Case No. 19A-PL-01485

---

RHETT and ALANA LIGHT	)	
	)	
Petitioners-Appellees,	)	Appeal from
	)	Grant County Circuit Court
vs.	)	
	)	Cause No. 27C01-1811-PL-49
DELAWARE-MUNCIE METROPOLITAN	)	
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS,	)	The Honorable Mark E. Spitzer,
	)	Judge
Respondent	)	
<hr/>		
	)	
STEVEN and KATHY CHAMBERS, STEPHEN	)	
and ELIZABETH DRISCOLL, and PERRY and	)	
TONYA EVANS,	)	
	)	
Intervenors-Appellants	)	

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

Kim E. Ferraro, Atty. No. 27102-64  
Hoosier Environmental Council  
541 S. Lake Street  
Gary, Indiana 46403  
Phone: 219/464-0104  
Email: [kferraro@hecweb.org](mailto:kferraro@hecweb.org)

Aaron Corn, Atty. No. 30570-49  
Hoosier Environmental Council  
541 S. Lake Street  
Gary, Indiana 46403  
Phone: 219/464-0104  
Email: [acorn@hecweb.org](mailto:acorn@hecweb.org)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

**Brief of Appellants Steven and Kathy Chambers, Stephen and Elizabeth Driscoll, Perry and Tonya Evans**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3**

**I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 4**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4**

**III. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5**

*BZA Proceedings*..... 6

*Evidence Presented to the BZA* ..... 6

*Legal Authorities Provided to the BZA* ..... 11

*The Trial Court’s Reversal of the BZA* ..... 12

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13**

**V. ARGUMENT ..... 14**

*A. Standard of Review*..... 14

*B. The BZA’s Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance is Reasonable and Entitled to Deference*..... 15

    1. The Farm Zone Language is Ambiguous as to Whether CAFOs are Allowed ..... 15

    2. The Trial Court Impermissibly Reweighed Evidence ..... 17

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 19**

**APPEALED ORDER..... 20**

**WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE ..... 20**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 20**

**Brief of Appellants Steven and Kathy Chambers, Stephen and Elizabeth Driscoll, Perry and Tonya Evans**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bryant v. Indiana State Dep't of Health*, 695 N.E.2d 975 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998)..... 19  
*Day v. Ryan*, 560 N.E.2d 77 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990)..... 16  
*Hoosier Outdoor Advertising Corp. v. RBL Mgmt., Inc.*, 844 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006). 15  
*House of Prayer Ministries, Inc. v. Rush Cty. Bd. of Zoning Appeals*, 91 N.E.3d 1053 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018)..... 17  
*Indiana Fire Prevention Building and Safety Commission v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.*, 530 N.E.2d 131 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988) ..... 12  
*McBride v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Evansville-Vanderburgh Area Plan Comm.*, 579 N.E.2d 1312 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991) ..... 14, 17  
*Midwest Minerals Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Area Plan Com'n of Vigo County*, 880 N.E.2d 1264 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) ..... 14, 17  
*T.W. Thom Constr. v. City of Jeffersonville*, 721 N.E.2d 319 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)... 11, 14, 16, 18  
*Town of Munster Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Abrinko*, 905 N.E.2d 488, (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)..... 14

**Statutes**

Ind. Code § 22-12-1-2..... 12  
Ind. Code § 13-11-2-38.3..... 16  
Ind. Code § 13-11-2-40..... 16  
Ind. Code § 36-7-4-1614..... 14

**Regulations**

327 IAC 19-12-3..... 9  
327 IAC 19-2-7 ..... 11  
40 CFR § 122.23..... 7, 11, 16

**Other Authorities**

Merriam-Webster Dictionary..... 15

**Brief of Appellants Steven and Kathy Chambers, Stephen and Elizabeth Driscoll, Perry and Tonya Evans**

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

---

Case No. 19A-PL-01485

---

RHETT and ALANA LIGHT	)	
	)	
Petitioners-Appellees,	)	Appeal from
	)	Grant County Circuit Court
vs.	)	
	)	Cause No. 27C01-1811-PL-49
